

KYLIE W. WAGER CRUZ #10165
ELENA L. BRYANT #9548
MAHESH CLEVELAND #11023
EARTHJUSTICE
850 Richards Street, Suite 400
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
T: (808) 599-2436 F: (808) 521-6841
Email: kwager@earthjustice.org
ebryant@earthjustice.org
mcleveland@earthjustice.org

RECEIVED
2024 OCT 10 PM 12:38
DEPT. OF LAND
& NATURAL RESOURCES
STATE OF HAWAII

Attorneys for:
KALANIHALE
KO'OLAUPOKO HAWAIIAN CIVIC CLUB
FOR THE FISHES
CHARLES K. H. YOUNG
MICHAEL NAKACHI

BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

STATE OF HAWAII

) Case No.
)
) PETITION OF KALANIHALE,
) KO'OLAUPOKO HAWAIIAN CIVIC
) CLUB, FOR THE FISHES, CHARLES K. H.
) YOUNG, AND MICHAEL NAKACHI FOR
) DECLARATORY RULING; EXHIBITS A –
) P; APPENDIX
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. | NAMES, ADDRESSES, AND TELEPHONE NUMBERS OF PETITIONERS | 2 |
| III. | NATURE OF PETITIONERS’ INTERESTS AND REASONS FOR SUBMISSION OF THIS PETITION | 3 |
| A. | Petitioners’ Interests..... | 3 |
| B. | Reasons For Submitting This Petition | 8 |
| 1. | Rulemaking proceedings to prohibit commercial aquarium collection, and DLNR’s subsequent push to resume permitting..... | 9 |
| 2. | The Board’s confusion over its powers and duties regarding commercial aquarium collection..... | 12 |
| IV. | SPECIFIC PROVISIONS, RULES, OR ORDERS IN QUESTION..... | 14 |
| V. | POSITIONS OR CONTENTIONS OF PETITIONERS | 15 |
| VI. | MEMORANDUM OF AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING PETITIONERS’ POSITIONS OR CONTENTIONS..... | 16 |
| A. | The Board Has Broad Rulemaking Authority To Prohibit Commercial Aquarium Collection..... | 16 |
| 1. | HRS § 190-3 Expressly Establishes The Board’s Authority To Adopt Rules Prohibiting Commercial Aquarium Collection..... | 16 |
| 2. | A Rule Prohibiting Commercial Aquarium Collection Would Not Conflict With HRS § 188-31’s Discretionary Permitting Provision. | 19 |
| B. | The Board Has Broad Authority To Deny All Proposed Commercial Aquarium Collection Permits and Licenses Under HRS §§ 188-31, 189-2, and HAR § 13-74-2(4)..... | 22 |
| VII. | CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR HEARING | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Asato v. Procurement Pol’y Bd.,
132 Hawai‘i 333, 322 P.3d 228 (2014).....19, 20

Botelho v. Atlas Recycling Ctr., LLC,
146 Hawai‘i 435, 463 P.3d 1092 (2020).....8

Capua v. Weyerhaeuser Co.,
117 Hawai‘i 439, 184 P.3d 191 (2008).....20

Council for Urological Interests v. Burwell,
790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....20

Jijun Yin v. Aguiar,
146 Hawai‘i 254, 463 P.3d 911 (2020).....18

Ka Pa‘akai O Ka ‘Āina v. Land Use Comm’n,
94 Hawai‘i 31, 7 P.3d 1068 (2000).....6

Kaupiko v. Board of Land & Natural Res.,
SCAP-22-0000557, 2024 WL 3964270 (Haw. August 28, 2024).....5, 6

Kaupiko v. Department of Land & Natural Resources,
Civil No. 1CCV-20-0000125 (JPC).....5, 23

Liberty Dialysis-Hawaii, LLC v. Rainbow Dialysis, LLC,
130 Hawai‘i 95, 306 P.3d 140 (2013).....20

Mauna Kea Power Co. v. Bd. of Land & Natural Res.,
76 Hawai‘i 259, 874 P.2d 1084 (1994).....24

Peer News v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu,
138 Hawai‘i 53, 376 P.3d 1 (2016).....21

Price v. Obayashi Haw. Corp.,
81 Hawai‘i 171, 914 P.2d 1364 (1996).....24

State v. Kalama,
94 Hawai‘i 60, 8 P.3d 1224 (2000).....17

Umberger v. Dep’t of Land & Natural Res.,
140 Hawai‘i 500, 403 P.3d 277 (2017).....1, 20, 22, 23

In re Waiāhole Ditch Combined Contested Case Hr’g,
94 Hawai‘i 97, 9 P.3d 409 (2000).....24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Hawai‘i Constitution article XI, § 124

HAWAI‘I REVISED STATUTES

HRS § 26-15(a).....14

HRS § 91-8 1

HRS § 188-31 *passim*

HRS § 188-31(a).....15, 20, 22

HRS § 189-21, 15, 16, 22, 23

HRS 189-2(a)..... 15, 2213-1-26

HRS chapter 190.....18, 19, 21

HRS § 190-3 *passim*

HRS chapter 3435

HAWAII ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

HAR § 13-1-26(c).....9

HAR § 13-1-27 1

HAR § 13-1-27(b).....2

HAR § 13-1-27(h).....1, 25

HAR § 13-74-2(4).....1, 2, 15, 16, 22, 23

HAR § 13-75-14(a)(4) 221981 Haw.

HAR § 13-95-70(a)(1)19

HAR § 13-95-71(a)(1)19

SESSION LAWS AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

1953 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 124, § 221

SESSION LAWS AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (Continued)

1955 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 192, § 621

H. Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 958, in 1955 House Journal21

S. Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 485, in 1955 Senate Journal18, 21

1981 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 16, § 218, 21

H. Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 133, in 1981 House Journal19

S. Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 759, in 1981 Senate Journal18, 19
